
 

 
RESOURCE 

MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
COUNTY OF TULARE 

AGENDA ITEM 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

KUYLER CROCKER 
District One 

 

PETE VANDER POEL 
District Two 

 

AMY SHUKLIAN 
District Three 

 

J. STEVEN WORTHLEY 
District Four 

 

MIKE ENNIS 
District Five 

 
AGENDA DATE: October 9, 2018 
  
  

Public Hearing Required Yes  N/A  
Scheduled Public Hearing w/Clerk  Yes  N/A  
Published Notice Required Yes  N/A  
Advertised Published Notice Yes  N/A  
County Counsel Sign-Off Yes  N/A  
Meet & Confer Required Yes  N/A  
Electronic file(s) has been sent Yes  N/A  
Budget Transfer (Aud 308) attached Yes  N/A  
Personnel Resolution attached Yes  N/A  
Agreements are attached and signature line for Chairman is marked with 
tab(s)/flag(s) Yes  N/A  
 
CONTACT PERSON: Celeste Perez    PHONE:  (559) 624-7010 
 

  
SUBJECT: First Amendment to Agreement No. 26843 with Biggs Cardosa 

Associates for the Bear Creek Road over Rancheria Creek Bridge 
Project 

  
REQUEST(S):  
 That the Board of Supervisors: 
 1. Approve the First Amendment to Agreement No. 26843 with Biggs Cardosa 

Associates, effective October 9, 2018, to increase the original contract 
amount by $65,000 and to extend the term of the agreement through 
December 31, 2020, for Construction Support Services for the Bear Creek 
Road over Rancheria Creek Bridge Project; and 
 

2. Authorize the Chairman to sign the First Amendment to Agreement No. 
26843. 

  
SUMMARY: 
 On November 5, 2013, Tulare County received federal authorization to proceed with 

the engineering and environmental document phase for the Bear Creek Road over 
Rancheria Creek Bridge Project (Br. No. 46C-0162). On October 28, 2014, your 
Board approved an initial contract with Biggs Cardosa Associates to perform bridge 
and roadway design for this project (Tulare County Agreement No. 26843), see 
Attachment B. As the project is now ready for construction, staff is requesting 
approval of an amendment to the contract to allow for services during construction. 
 
The existing bridge over Rancheria Creek was constructed in 1954 and qualifies to 
receive federal funding for replacement because the existing single lane bridge is 



SUBJECT: 
 
 
DATE: 

First Amendment to Agreement No. 26843 with Biggs Cardosa 
Associates for the Bear Creek Road over Rancheria Creek Bridge 
Project  
October 9, 2018 

 

- 2 - 

fracture critical and too narrow, thus not meeting current design standards for bridge 
width.  The bridge is located approximately 3.5 miles east of Balch Park Road, 
northeast of the community of Springville.  
 
The County, in cooperation with the California Department of Transportation 
(Caltrans), proposes to replace the existing structure with an approximately 72-foot 
long by 30-foot wide, two lane, clear-span post-tensioned voided concrete flat slab 
bridge. The new structure, designed to meet current engineering standards, will 
accommodate two 10-ft lanes with 3-ft shoulders and will be constructed on an 
alignment about 12 feet north of the existing bridge alignment.  To accommodate 
the slight shift in roadway alignment, Bear Creek Road will be repaved 
approximately 150 feet west and 210 feet east of the bridge limits. The replacement 
bridge will be assembled in multiple stages to eliminate the need for a lengthy 
detour and limit impacts to local residents and businesses.    
 
On July 24, 2018, Tulare County received federal authorization to proceed with the 
construction phase of this project, granting County staff ability to procure all 
required services related to construction.  This contract amendment includes the 
additional scope and fee required by Biggs Cardosa Associates to perform 
construction support services during construction of the new bridge.  Services 
include reviewing contractor requests for information (RFI’s) and construction 
submittals, performing periodic construction observation and assisting the County 
with any design related issues during construction. 
 
The amendment will increase the contract amount by $65,000 to cover all 
previously described changes to the original project scope, bringing the new not to 
exceed dollar amount for services by Biggs Cardosa Associates to $393,000. 
 
The additional items of work identified under this agreement amendment will be 
performed under the same terms and conditions as in the original agreement, 
unless otherwise stated.    

  
FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING: 
 There will be No Net County Cost. 

 
Due to lack of available Highway Bridge Program (HBP) construction funds, 
combined with the need to start this project as soon as possible and minimize multi-
year construction season impacts to residents and tourists, the County will be using 
the Advance Construction (AC) funding mechanism.  AC is one of the programming 
tools established by the HBP to allow local agencies to expedite project construction 
in advance of federal funding appropriations. Although AC funding guidelines 
require that Tulare County may need to front all construction costs prior to federal 
funding appropriation, staff anticipates receiving funds around November 2018.  
Once the funds are available the County may begin seeking federal reimbursement, 
therefore County Road Fund accruals should be limited. Note that AC procedures 





 

 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
IN THE MATTER OF FIRST AMENDMENT  ) Resolution No. ____________ 
TO AGREEMENT NO. 26843 WITH BIGGS ) Agreement No. ____________ 
CARDOSA ASSOCIATES FOR THE BEAR )  
BRIDGE PROJECT )  
 
 UPON MOTION OF SUPERVISOR      , SECONDED BY 

SUPERVISOR     , THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY THE 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AT AN OFFICIAL MEETING HELD  OCTOBER 9, 2018, 

BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

 

 AYES:  
 NOES:  
ABSTAIN:  
 ABSENT:  
 
 ATTEST: MICHAEL C. SPATA 

 COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/ 
 CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

 
 BY: _________________________________ 
 Deputy Clerk 

 
*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *   

 
1. Approved the First Amendment to Agreement No. 26843 with Biggs Cardosa 

Associates, effective October 9, 2018, to increase the original contract amount 
by $65,000 and to extend the term of the agreement through December 31, 
2020, for Construction Support Services for the Bear Creek Road over 
Rancheria Creek Bridge Project; and 
 

2. Authorized the Chairman to sign the First Amendment to Agreement No. 26843. 
 



Attachment A 
First Amendment to Agreement 
No. 26843 with Biggs Cardosa 
Associates for the Bear Creek 
Road over Rancheria Creek 
Bridge Project 



 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

TULARE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 26843 
 
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to Tulare County Agreement Number 26843 (the “Agreement”) is 
entered into by and between the COUNTY OF TULARE (“COUNTY”) and BIGGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATES 
(“CONSULTANT”) as of ____________________, with reference to the following: 

 
A. The COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into the Agreement on October 28, 2014, for the purpose of 
providing professional engineering consultant services and construction support for the M220 Bear Creek 
Road over Rancheria Creek Bridge Project; and 
 
B. COUNTY and CONSULTANT now wish to amend the Agreement in order to increase the amount of com-
pensation provided to CONSULTANT for additional services rendered to the COUNTY. 
 
ACCORDINGLY, COUNTY and CONSULTANT agree as follows:  

 
1. Section 2, “TIME FOR PERFORMANCE/TERM” of this Agreement is hereby revised to read as follows: 
 
Time is of the essence in this Agreement. The services as described in Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1, will com-
mence within five days of receipt of a written notice to proceed issued following acceptance of this Agree-
ment by COUNTY. This Agreement shall terminate on December 31, 2020. Mutually acceptable changes in 
the scope, character, or complexity of the work, if such changes become desirable or necessary as the work 
progresses, will be accommodated by a supplemental agreement. An appropriate extension of time may be 
made in the form of a supplemental agreement in case of unavoidable delays. Corresponding warranted ad-
justments in payment will be made based upon the incorporated rate schedule. CONSULTANT is advised that 
any recommendation for contract award is not binding on COUNTY until the contract is fully executed and 
approved by COUNTY.  
 
2. Section 3.1, “COMPENSATION for Additional Services” of the Agreement is hereby added to include the 
following language: 
 
SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($65,000) shall be added to the compensation owed to 
CONSULTANT to cover additional services provided by the CONSULTANT that were not included in the origi-
nal Agreement. The total compensation from the COUNTY to the CONSULTANT for all services under the 
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of THREE HUNDRED NINETY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO 
CENTS ($393,000.00).  
 
3. Tulare County Agreement Number 26843 is hereby amended to include Exhibit A-1, “Additional Scope of 
Work and Cost Summary”. Exhibit A-1 details extra services and payments for the extra services that the 
CONSULTANT has agreed to provide. Exhibit A-1 is incorporated by reference into Tulare County Agreement 
Number 26843.  
 
4. This First Amendment becomes effective as of October 9, 2018.  
 
5. Except as provided above, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. 
 
 
 



 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

TULARE COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 26843 
 

THE PARTIES, having read and considered the above provisions, indicate their agreement by their authorized 
signatures below. 
 
        BIGGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATES 
 
 
Date       By       

       Print Name       

       Title       

 
Date       By       

       Print Name       

       Title       

 
[Pursuant to Corporations Code section 313, County policy requires that contracts with a Corporation be signed by both (1) the 
chairman of the Board of Directors, the president or any vice-president (or another officer having general, operational responsibili-
ties), and (2) the secretary, any assistant secretary, the chief financial officer, or any assistant treasurer (or another officer having 
recordkeeping or financial responsibilities), unless the contract is accompanied by a certified copy of a resolution of the corporation’s 
Board of Directors authorizing the execution of the contract. Similarly, pursuant to California Corporations Code section 17703.01, 
County policy requires that contracts with a Limited Liability Company be signed by at least two managers, unless the contract is 
accompanied by a certified copy of the articles of organization stating that the LLC is managed by only one manager.] 
 
        COUNTY OF TULARE 
 
 
Date       By       
        Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
 
ATTEST: MICHAEL C. SPATA 
County Administrative Officer/Clerk of the Board 
of Supervisors of the County of Tulare 
 
By       
 Deputy Clerk 
 
Approved as to Form: 
County Counsel 
 
By       
 Deputy  
 
Matter # 20181375 



 
 

 

 

 

Exhibit A - 1 

Additional Scope of Work and Cost Summary 
 
 
 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 



 
 

 

 



Attachment B 

Original Agreement 
(Agreement No. 26843) with 
Biggs Cardosa Associates for 
the Bear Creek Road over 
Rancheria Creek Bridge Project 










































































































































	AI-First Amendment to Agreement No. 26843 rs
	LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:
	COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

	Attachments
	Attachment 1 - First Amendment to Agreement No. 26843 with Biggs Cardosa Associates for the Bear Creek Road over Rancheria Creek Bridge Project 
	Attachment 2 - Original Agreement (Agreement No. 26843) with Biggs Cardosa Associates for the Bear Creek Road over Rancheria Creek Bridge Project


